## PEOPLE'S ORDINANCE NO. 9

## **SERIES 1989**

AN ORDINANCE MAKING THE REVISED GENERAL PENALTY PROVISIONS OF THE TOWN CODE OF BRECKENRIDGE APPLICABLE TO CERTAIN SPECIFIED MUNICIPAL OFFENSES

WHEREAS, the general penalty ordinance of the Town (Section 1-4-1 of the  $\underline{\text{Town Code}}$ ) establishes the maximum punishment for most convictions arising from a violation of the  $\underline{\text{Town Code}}$  and other Town ordinances, codes and regulations; and

WHEREAS, by People's Ordinance No. 32, Series 1988, the Town Council amended the Town's general penalty ordinance to provide for a maximum fine of \$500.00 and/or imprisonment of up to 180 days for each such conviction; and

WHEREAS, several specific penalty provisions contained in the <u>Town</u> <u>Code of Breckenridge</u> need to be amended to make such sections governed by the Town's revised general penalty ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO:

The following sections and subsections of the Town Code of Breckenridge, to wit: Sections 3-1-39; Section 3-3-11(E); Section 3-4-9(C); Section 4-1-11(B); Section 5-2-14; Section 5-3-13(A); Section 6-2-3(A); Section 6-3-2; Section 7-3-8; Section 8-1-23; Section 8-2-5(D); Section 8-3-13; Section 9-1-6(C); Section 9-2-8(D); Section 10-1-20(B); Section 10-2-11(B); Section 10-3-7(C)(4); Section 10-4-10(B); Section 11-3-8; and Section 12-4-3(A), are each hereby amended so as to read in their entirety as follows:

"Violations; Penalties. Every person convicted of a violation of any provision of this Chapter shall be punished as provided in Section 1-4-1 of this Code."

- Section 2. Except as specifically amended hereby, the <u>Town Code</u> of <u>Breckenridge</u>, and the various secondary codes adopted by reference therein, shall continue in full force and effect.
- Section 3. The Town Council hereby finds, determines and declares that it has the power to adopt this Ordinance pursuant to the authority granted to home rule municipalities of Article XX of the Colorado Constitution and the powers contained in the Breckenridge Town Charter.
- Section 4. This Ordinance shall be published and become effective as provided by Section 5.9 of the <u>Breckenridge Town Charter</u>.

INTRODUCED, READ ON FIRST READING, APPROVED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED IN FULL this 28th day of March, 1989. A Public Hearing on the Ordinance shall be held at the regular meeting of the Town Council of the Town of Breckenridge, Colorado, on the 11th day of April, 1989, at 7:30 p.m. or as soon thereafter as possible in the Municipal Building of the Town.

Rosemary Ahern, CMC/AAE, Nown Clerk

Stephen C. West, Mayor

TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE

This ordinance was published in full in the Summit County Journal, a newspaper of general circulation within the Town of Breckenridge on April 6, 1989.

READ, ADOPTED ON SECOND READING AND ORDERED PUBLISHED BY TITLE this 11th day of April, 1989.

A copy of this Ordinance is available for inspection in the office of the Town Clerk.

Rosemany Ahern, CMC/AAE, Town Clerk

TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE

Stephen C. West, Mayor

APPROVED IN FORM

Town Attorney Date

This Ordinance was published by title in the Summit County Journal, a newspaper of general circulation within the Town of Breckenridge, on April 20, 1989.